Purchases of installation and service parts and property and
   equipment   (9,219)   (5,885)
Cash proceeds from the sale of assets and insurance recoveries   52   185

Net cash used in investing activities   (9,167)   (537,441)
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES:

Borrowings on revolver   —   468
Repayment on revolver   —   (468)
Borrowings of long-term debt   —   1,033,800
Repayment of long-term debt   (2,276)   (448,375)
Payment of debt issuance costs   (37)   (29,242)
Payment of debt extinguishment costs   —   (8,187)

Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities   (2,313)   547,996

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents   236   —

Net increase in cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash   26,107   7,359
Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash - beginning of period   67,081   10,509
Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash - end of period  $ 93,188  $ 17,868

6

VERRA MOBILITY CORPORATION
CALCULATION OF PRO FORMA INFORMATION AND ADJUSTED EBITDA RECONCILIATION

(Unaudited)

  Q1 2018  Pro Forma  Q1 2018   Q1 2019
($ in thousands)  As Reported  HTA  EPC  Consolidated   As Reported

Service revenue  $ 69,006 $ 15,828 $ 2,954 $ 87,788  $ 98,070
Product sales   235  —  —  235   391

Total revenue   69,241  15,828  2,954  88,023   98,461
Cost of service revenue   831  —  361  1,192   1,389
Cost of product sales   172  —  —  172   276

Operating expenses   23,681  4,362  810  28,853   29,338
Selling, general and administrative expenses   33,276  12,270  610  46,156   20,551
Depreciation, amortization, impairment, and

(gain) loss on disposal of assets, net   18,544  398  27  18,969   28,941
Total costs and expenses   76,504  17,030  1,808  95,342   80,495
(Loss) income from operations   (7,263)  (1,202)  1,146  (7,319)   17,966
Interest expense   12,647  33  —  12,680   16,033
Loss on extinguishment of debt   10,151  —  —  10,151   —
Other (income) expense, net   (1,293)  —  (6)  (1,299)   (2,207)
Total other expense   21,505  33  (6)  21,532   13,826
(Loss) income before income taxes   (28,768)  (1,235)  1,152  (28,851)   4,140
Income tax (benefit) provision   (6,610)  10  238  (6,362)   1,320
Net (loss) income  $ (22,158) $ (1,245) $ 914 $ (22,489)  $ 2,820

Adjusted EBITDA Reconciliation

Net income (loss)  $ (22,158) $ (1,245) $ 914 $ (22,489)  $ 2,820
Interest expense   12,647  33  —  12,680   16,033
Income tax provision (benefit)   (6,610)  10  238  (6,362)   1,320
Depreciation and amortization   18,550  398  27  18,975   28,939

EBITDA   2,429  (804)  1,179  2,804   49,112
Transaction and other related expenses (i)   18,103  11,467  —  29,570   —
Transformation expenses (ii)   1,740  —  —  1,740   —
Loss on extinguishment of debt (iii)   10,151  —  —  10,151   —
Sponsor fees and expenses (iv)   1,358  —  —  1,358   —
Stock-based compensation (v)   —  —  —  —   2,143

Adjusted EBITDA  $ 33,781 $ 10,663 $ 1,179 $ 45,623  $ 51,255
Adjusted EBITDA Margin   48.8% 67.4% 39.9% 51.8%   52.1%

 (i) Adjustments to add back deal fees incurred in relation to the Company’s acquisition by Greenlight Acquisition Corporation in May 2017 and our acquisition of HTA in

March 2018. It primarily consists of acquisition services to advisors, professional fees and other expenses.
 (ii) One-time costs including costs of strategy consultants, procurement optimization and IT optimization.
 (iii) Costs incurred to refinance the Company’s credit facility and term loans.  It includes prepayment penalties, the write-off of deferred financing costs, lender fees and third-